CHAPTER 451

No. 507, S.]

[Published July 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 451.

AN ACT to create 20.17 (14) and 46.064 of the statutes, relating to payment to inmates for employment in state institutions and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.17 (14) of the statutes is created to read:

20.17 (14) EMPLOYMENT OF INMATES. Annually, beginning July 1, 1951, not to exceed \$52,000 for making payments to inmates as provided in section 46.064.

Section 2. 46.064 of the statutes is created to read:

46.064 ALLOWANCES TO INMATES. The department may allow as pay to inmates at its institutions not to exceed 10 cents per day and not to exceed 50 cents per calendar week for employment to be paid from the appropriation made by section 20.17 (14). The department shall prescribe the amount of pay and such reasonable hours, health and other conditions as shall be observed in connection with the employment. The provisions of this section shall not affect any other statutory provision providing for pay to inmates nor shall these provisions act as a limitation on wages paid inmates at the Wisconsin state prison.

Approved June 26, 1951.